RESOLUTION NO. ____2023-05-051R___

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT STATE OF ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY AGREEMENT – URBANA NEIGHBORHOOD CONNECTIONS CENTER – YOUTH DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana (the "City") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, and the passage of this Resolution constitutes an exercise of the City's home rule powers and functions as granted in the Illinois Constitution, 1970; and

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity (the DCEO) has awarded a grant ("Grant") in the amount of \$2,000,000 to the City for community development, violence prevention, and administrative costs; and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2022, the Urbana City Council passed Resolution No. 2022-09-074R approving the acceptance of the DCEO Grant; and

WHEREAS, Urbana Neighborhood Connections Center ("UNCC") has heretofore expressed their intent to operate Youth Development Program utilizing DCEO violence prevention funds

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an Agreement providing fifteen thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$15,000.00) to UNCC so as to operate and administer Youth Development Program in substantially the same form of said Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED by the City Council this	22nd	day of	May	, 2023	
AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, F	Colisetty, W	Vilken, Quis	neberry	ANABA	
NAYS: None					
ABSTAINS: None		9	Ryce	City Clepk	
APPROVED by the Mayor t	his6th	day d	of	June	, 2023
		A	inu b	volfe Ma	chi